and it does not require the presence of the experimenter in the room. TI-ius it 
allows testing within seconds of awakening. The subject is initially given a 
three-digit number such as 832 which he is asked to repeat aloud. He is then 
required to mentally subtract the number 9 from 832 and to say the remainder 
(823) aloud. Eight hundred twenty three now becomes the new minuend from which 
he is required to subtract 8. The remainder (815) is again said aloud. In 
this fashion the subtrahend progressively decreases by one until 1 having 
reached the value of 2, it returns to 9, and the series is continued in this